(Amounts expressed in thousands of US Dollars, except otherwise indicated)

26

The Company’s financial department, controls financial risk by identifying, assessing and covering financial risks. The risk

management systems and policies are reviewed regularly to show the changes in market conditions and the Company’s activities.

This section includes a description of the main risks and uncertainties, which may adversely affect the Company’s strategy,

performance, operational results and financial position.

11.4.1.1 Market risk

(i) Price risk

The Company’s investments in financial assets classified “at fair value through profit or loss” are sensitive to the risk of changes in

market prices derived from uncertainties on the future value of these financial assets.

The Company estimates that provided that the remainder variables remain constant, a revaluation (devaluation) of each market

price detailed below will give rise to the following increase (decrease) in profit (loss) for the year before taxes in relation to the

financial assets at fair value through profit or loss detailed in Note 6.3 to the nonconsolidated financial statements:

As of December 31,

2024

 As of December 31,

2023

Changes in Argentine government bonds +/- 10%  +/- 10%

Effect on profit before income tax 743/ (743)  374 / (374)

Changes in mutual funds +/- 10%  +/- 10%

Effect on profit before income tax 8,752/ (8,752)  3,983 / (3,983)

11.4.1.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is related to the Company’s capacity to finance its commitments and carry out its business plans with stable financial

sources, indebtedness level and the maturity profile of the financial payable. The Company’s Finance department makes cash flow

projections.

The Company supervises the updated projections on liquidity requirements to ensure the sufficiency of cash and liquid financial

instruments to meet operating needs. These projections consider the plans to finance if applicable, external regulatory or legal

requirements, such as, for example, restrictions in the use of foreign currency.